

## SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.706 OF 2008

AISHWARYA CHOUDHURY

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

RAJU ROY

RESPONDENT(S)

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay)

Date : 6th September, 2008.

The above petition was taken up today for settlement.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Aparna Jha,Adv.  
 Mr. Vikram,Adv.  
 Mr. Braj K. Mishra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) In-person

This matter was taken up at the Supreme Court Lok Adalat with the consent and agreement through their counsel. THE FOLLOWING ORDER/AWARD IS PASSED:

The husband and wife along with her lawyer have appeared and stated that the parties have settled their disputes on the following terms:

"It has been settled between the parties that they agree to a decree of divorce by mutual consent to be granted by the court. Mr. Raju Roy, respondent-husband, has agreed that he will travel to Patna and hand over a draft of Rs.2.5 lac in the

...2/-

- 2-

name of the petitioner, Smt. Aishwarya Choudhury. It is also agreed that the respondent, Mr. Roy, will hand over a gold chain, one diamond ring and a gold ring with Ganesha's statute on it to the father of the petitioner, Mr. A.K. Choudhury, at his residence at G-101, Friends Suman Vatika, Arya Kumar Road, Rajendra Nagar, patna - 800016 [Telephone No.2689677] on 5th October, 2008 by evening.

It is assured by Sh. A.K. Choudhury, father of the petitioner, that he will accept the abovesaid articles at his residence gracefully and that there is no room for any altercation with the respondent.

It is further agreed by the respondent, Mr. Raju Roy, that another sum of Rs.2 lac will be sent by post/courier by way of draft in the name of Smt. Aishwarya

Choudhury on or before 6th January, 2009 at the address given hereinabove.

It is further agreed between the parties that upon receipt of the entire payment of Rs.4.5 lac, the complaint pending before the Sessions Court at Patna would not be pressed by the petitioner and that the same may be quashed in terms of the settlement hereof.

Read, understood and signed by:

sd/-  
Raju Roy  
Dated - 06/09/2008"

Sd/-  
Aishwarya Choudhury"

The terms of settlement have been duly signed by the parties and a petition under Section 13-B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, has been filed. Let the terms of settlement and petition under Section 13-B of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, be taken on record.

Place the matter before the Court for passing formal order recording compromise between the parties.

[V.S. SIRPURKAR,J.] [R.V. RAVEENDRAN,J.] [B.N. AGRAWAL,J.]